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The	purpose	of	the	Supplemental	Environmental	Project	("SEP")	is	to	reduce	extraneous	
flows	entering	the	Wastewater	Collection	and	Transmission	System	(WCTS)	through	
defective	residential	Private	Laterals	and	through	illicit	connections	from	residential	
properties	of	eligible	property	owners.		For	purposes	of	this	SEP,	an	illicit	connection	is	any	
residential	connection	to	the	WCTS	that	discharges	any	substance	or	solution	that	is	not	
intended	to	be	transferred	via	the	WCTS,	such	as	stormwater,	surface	water	runoff	and	roof	
runoff.		The	WCTS	becomes	a	conduit	for	stormwater	when	defective	Private	Laterals	or	
illicit	connections	allow	rain	or	groundwater	to	enter	the	WCTS.		Certain	components	of	the	
WCTS	Evaluation	Plan	required	by	Section	VIII	of	the	Consent	Decree	will	assist	the	City	in	
identifying	defective	Private	Laterals	in	need	of	repair	or	replacement	and	illicit	
connections	to	the	WCTS.	
 
 
Significant	milestones	reached	this	period	for	this	activity:	

 Submitted	copy	of	the	executed	Escrow	Agreement	to	EPA	
 Submitted	escrow	deposit	verification	to	EPA	
 Continued	development	of		scopes	of	work,	fee	schedule,	forms,	

and	contracts	to	be	used	in	implementation	of	the	SEP	
 Continued	development	of		financial	hardship	qualifications	for	

eligibility	for	the	SEP	

Significant	milestones	anticipated	to	be	completed	during	the	next	reporting	period:	

 Complete	development	of		scopes	of	work,	fee	schedule,	forms,	and	
contracts	to	be	used	in	implementation	of	the	SEP	

 Complete	development	of		financial	hardship	qualifications	for	
eligibility	for	the	SEP	

 Begin	development	of	list	of	Plumbers	
 Begin	development	of	information	management	system	
 Notify	public	of	Private	Service	Lateral	Program	
 Begin	determinations	of	eligible	property	owners	

	
A	Gantt	chart	indicating	the	overall	progress	of	Consent	Decree	required	activities	and	
major	milestones	is	shown	on	the	following	page 

 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

0 Supplemental 
Environmental Project

2347 days Fri 3/1/13 Mon 2/28/22

1 Consent Decree Entered 1 day Fri 3/1/13 Fri 3/1/13

2 Develop scope of work, fee 
schedule, forms, and 
contracts

174 days Tue 10/1/13 Fri 5/30/14

3 Develop list of Plumbers 110 days Mon 6/2/14 Fri 10/31/14

4 Develop Information 
Management System

176 days Mon 3/3/14 Mon 11/3/14

5 Develop financial hardship 
qualifications

151 days Mon 9/2/13 Mon 3/31/14

6 Notify property owners of the 
program

44 days Tue 4/1/14 Fri 5/30/14

7 Determine eligible property 
owners

87 days Mon 6/2/14 Tue 9/30/14

8 Notify eligible property owners
in target area

108 days Wed 10/1/14 Fri 2/27/15

9 Private Lateral Replacement 1762 days Mon 3/2/15 Tue 11/30/21

10 Private Lateral Replacement  
( 50% Completion )

0 days Thu 2/28/19 Thu 2/28/19

11 Final Completion Report 64 days Wed 12/1/21 Mon 2/28/22

12 Escrow Deposits 1831 days Mon 8/26/13 Mon 8/31/20

21 Semi Annual Reports 2092 days Thu 7/25/13 Fri 7/30/21
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